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Editorial comments:
Editor comment 1: 4.2: How do you charge the column with nickel ions?
Author response 1: We have added the information of how to charge the column with nickel ions.

Editor comment 2: Figure 2A: Please define ‘dps’ in the legend.
Author response 2: We added an definition of the abbreviation to the figure legend.

Editor comment 3: Figure 2C: Most of the numbers here are not in Figure 2B.
Author response 3: The figure legends states that the numbers in panel C correspond to those in panel B. In our understanding, this means: #3 in panel C = #3 in panel B. It does not imply completeness (i.e. for every number in C there is a number in B). We will gladly change the legend text if the Editor can suggest a better way to describe what we had in mind. Additionally, even though we did not claim this, most of the numbers (i.e. >50%) from panel C can be found in panel B (i.e. 5/8 =62.5%).


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Reviewer comment 1.1: The concept is good. However, the paper is written like a internal lab work protocol instead of publication
Author response 1.1: The paper is written as a lab work protocol indeed, because this is the requirement of the journal.

Major Concerns:
Reviewer comment 1.2: There are no results for product quality or comparison to product quality with historical methods of protein purification. It is difficult to assess efficiency or efficacy of product without any product quality impact. One of the reasons why other resins have failed to displace ProA is the efficiency of ProA resin to remove HCP. The author does not show any data.
Author response 1.2: We agree that product quality is an important criterion when assessing a new purification method. Even though the manuscript at hand is meant to focus on the method of preparing the affinity ligand, rather than analyzing it, we mentioned in the results section “Testing 2F5 isolation using the DFE affinity resin” of the text that the recovery and purity (the latter being an indicator for the HCP removal mentioned by the reviewer) were similar to those achieved with Protein A. We have now expanded this information with data from our initial publication (Rühl et al. 2018 in J. Chrom. A) reporting that the equilibrium dissociation constant (KD) for DFE-purified and Protein A-purified 2F5 antibody were 791 pM and 763 pM respectively and thus very similar. We therefore believe that the 2F5 quality of both preparations was comparable.


Reviewer #2:
Reviewer comment 2.1: My only point that presented a slight pause in my assessment of this paper was that the authors do not describe the reason that they choose to display their epitope on a protein, rather than using perhaps chemical synthesis to produce structurally similar compounds or even immobilize peptides on Sepharose. It is not an easy process to cultivate tobacco plants, produce and isolate the required protein and then immobilize it. IS it really significantly more advantageous than using Protein A, because it does seem equally laborious and costly. Perhaps the authors should spend a paragraph commenting on this issue. However, I do believe that this paper is worthy of publication. A lot of work has been done and it will certainly prove useful.
Author response 2.1: The reviewer raises a valid point and we have added a paragraph in the discussion section to explain our perspective on the matter.


Reviewer #3:
Reviewer comment 3.1: Please add a Table to present the main faced problems during experiments and their possible solutions, for instance, a failure mode and effects analysis (FMEA) of the protocol proposed. This Table will contribute to troubleshooting when other people try to reproduce the experiment by following the protocol.
Author response 3.1: This is a good idea, we have added an according table at the end of the protocol section.

Reviewer comment 3.2: Please add some lines about the limitations and/or disadvantages and areas of improvement of the proposed method.
Author response 3.2: We have added a section highlighting the current limitations and challenges with the method at the end of the discussion.
